

No. 17-301

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KENOSHA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1
BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ASHTON WHITAKER, By His Mother and
Next Friend, MELISSA WHITAKER,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**Brief of Family Research Council, The Institute for
Faith & Family, and Nineteen (19) Other Family Policy
Organizations as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioners**

Tami Fitzgerald
The Institute for Faith and Family
9650 Strickland Road
Suite 103-222
Raleigh, NC 27615
(980) 404-2880
tfitzgerald@ncvalues.org

Deborah J. Dewart
Counsel of Record
620 E. Sabiston Drive
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

Travis Weber
Family Research Council
801 G Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-4617
tsw@frc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE
PETITION TO CLARIFY—BUT NOT
REDRAFT—THE TITLE IX STATUTE AT
ISSUE. 4

II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE
PETITION TO CLARIFY THAT POLICIES
PROVIDING FOR SEX-SEGREGATED
PRIVATE FACILITIES DO NOT
CONSTITUTE “SEX STEREOTYPING.” ... 6

III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE
PETITION TO AFFIRM THE
UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF TITLE IX
AND ITS IMPLEMENTING REGULATION.
..... 11

A. The Circuit Ruling Would *Prohibit*
Policies The Implementing Regulations
Expressly *Permit*. 11

B. The Circuit Ruling Creates Absurd And
Illogical Results. 12

C. No Reasonable Legislator Would Have
Defined “Sex” As “Gender Identity.” ... 14

IV.	THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION BECAUSE THE CIRCUIT RULING PLACES SCHOOLS IN A PRECARIOUS CATCH-22.	15
	A. Education Is Primarily A State And Local Concern.	16
	B. This Case Implicates The Privacy Rights of Minor Children In A Context Where Their Presence Is Mandatory.	18
	C. The Circuit Ruling Potentially Coerces Compliance By Threatening Withdrawal Of Federal Funds.	21
	D. The School District Has Not Denied Respondent The Opportunity To Receive An Education.	22
	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beard v. Whitmore Lack Sch. Dist.</i> , 402 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	5
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Doe v. Renfrow</i> , 631 F.2d 91 (7th Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	17
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>G. G. v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)	3, 13
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	20
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)	5, 6
<i>Johnson v. Fresh Mark, Inc.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 996 (N.D. Ohio 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 98 F. App'x 461 (6th Cir. 2004)	9

<i>Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of Commw. Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015)	8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	19
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	4
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	17
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	6
<i>National Assn. of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	5
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	17, 21
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	11
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	21
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prowel v. Wise Business Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009)	8

<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	20
<i>Sepulveda v. Ramirez</i> , 967 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678, 198 L. Ed. 150 (2017)	6
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	7, 8
<i>Students and Parents for Privacy v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-04945 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	3
<i>Theno v. Tonganoxie Unified Sch. Dist. No. 464</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (D.C. Kan 2005)	7
<i>Thomas ex rel. Thomas v. Roberts</i> , 261 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2001), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> by 122 S. Ct. 2653 (2002)	20
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	19
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	6, 12
<i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	5
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Williams v. School Dist.</i> , 998 F.2d 168 (3d. Cir. 1993)	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 1 4

STATUTES20 U.S.C. § 1681 (Title IX) *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 11

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

34 C.F.R. § 106.32 11

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 11, 12

34 C.F.R. § 106.41 12

34 C.F.R. § 1632 3

34 C.F.R. § 1633 3

OTHER AUTHORITIESStephen Breyer, *Active Liberty*
(Vintage Books 2006) 14, 15, 16, 20Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *The Fear of the Equal Rights
Amendment*, Wash. Post, Apr. 7, 1975,
[https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-
conspiracy/wp-content/uploads/sites/14/2016/
05/ginsburg.jpg](https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp-content/uploads/sites/14/2016/05/ginsburg.jpg) 3Zachary S. Price, *Enforcement Discretion and
Executive Duty*, 67 Vand. L. Rev. 671 (2014) . . . 5Robert J. Reinstein, *The Limits of Executive Power*,
59 Am U. L. Rev. 259 (2009) 4, 5
